FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

All Games Off Def MVCC NECC/SUJCAC |Region Region 3

YEAR W | L Pct PPG PPG [ W L | Rank [ W L |Rank| Rank | Tournament ** Head Coach
1964-1965| 1 | 14 .067 52.6 77.0 - N/A Doc Fabiano
1965-1966| 11 | 7 .611 80.5 76.1 7 5 | 3rd - N/A Doc Fabiano
1966-1967| 12 | 9 571 88.5 81.3 6 6 | 3rd - DNQ Doc Fabiano
1967-1968| 6 | 14 .300 72.6 77.7 2 | 10 - - DNQ Doc Fabiano
1968-1969( 16 5 .762 80.2 67.5 10 2 1st - Quarter-Finals Doc Fabiano
1969-1970| 16 | 8 .667 81.7 69.2 6 6 | 3rd - DNQ Doc Fabiano
1970-1971| 17 | 8 .680 83.1 69.8 7 0 1st 6 6 | 3rd - DNQ Doc Fabiano
1971-1972| 15 | 7 .682 78.1 67.5 6 0 1st 8 2 | 2nd - DNQ Doc Fabiano
1972-1973( 20 4 .833 78.8 68.0 6 0 1st 11 1 1st 2nd Quarter-Finals Doc Fabiano
1973-1974| 16 | 7 .696 78.5 66.4 5 1 2nd 7 5 | 3rd _ Quarter-Finals Doc Fabiano
1974-1975| 17 | 5 773 76.9 58.7 5 1 2nd 9 3 | 2nd 3rd Quarter-Finals Doc Fabiano
1975-1976| 16 | 9 .640 74.9 68.7 7 1 1st* 7 5 | 3rd - DNQ Bill Carmody
1976-1977| 30 | 5 .857 83.5 70.8 9 1 1st 8 2 1st 1st Champions Doc Fabiano
1977-1978| 7 | 15 .318 74.3 3 7 4th - DNQ Doc Fabiano
1978-1979| 19 | 5 .792 82.8 9 1 1st 3rd Sub-Regionals Doc Fabiano
1979-1980| 21 | 3 .875 76.4 61.0 10| O 1st 2nd Semi-Finals Doc Fabiano
1980-1981| 13 | 9 .591 67.4 60.3 7 3 1sth - Sub-Regionals Doc Fabiano
1981-1982| 15 | 10 .600 69.3 8 2 1st* - Quarter-Finals Doc Fabiano
1982-1983( 17 | 10 .630 72.1 65.7 8 1 1st* - Quarter-Finals Doc Fabiano
1983-1984| 17 | 7 .708 85.1 73.0 8 2 2nd - Sub-Regionals Dan Jarvis
1984-1985| 15 | 10 .600 83.1 78.1 10| 6 3rd - Quarter-Finals Dan Janis
1985-1986| 9 | 19 .321 74.2 77.3 6 | 10 - - DNQ Dan Jarvis
1986-1987| 22 | 7 .759 81.4 73.2 11| 3 2nd 2nd 2nd Place Dan Janvis
1987-1988| 25 | 4 .862 87.7 68.8 | 12 | 2 1st 2nd East-Finals Dan Jarvis
1988-1989| 23 | 4 .852 91.0 67.7 15 1 1st 2nd East-Finals Dan Jarvis
1989-1990| 22 | 5 .815 93.5 748 | 15| 1 1st 2nd East-Finals Dan Jarvis
1990-1991| 24 | 6 .800 88.8 69.9 15 1 1st 2nd 2nd Place Dan Jarvis
1991-1992| 19 | 11 .633 95.2 84.1 13| 3 2nd - Quarter-Finals Tony Orapello
1992-1993| 14 | 13 .519 82.3 81.9 11 [ 5 3rd - DNP Tony Orapello
1993-1994| 9 | 16 .360 78.4 83.2 4 |11 - - DNQ Tony Orapello
1994-1995| 19 | 11 .633 82.3 75.8 13| 3 2nd - Semi-Finals Tony Orapello
1995-1996| 25 | 10 .714 80.9 70.8 12 | 1 1st 1st Champions Tony Orapello
1996-1997| 16 | 13 .552 85.1 83.4 9 4 3rd - 2nd Place Tony Orapello
1997-1998| 16 | 12 571 86.9 77.6 11 5 2nd - Quarter-Finals Tony Orapello
1998-1999| 14 | 14 .500 74.1 11 [ 5 3rd - DNQ Tony Orapello
1999-2000| 21 | 13 .618 73.3 70.5 9 7 4th 1st Champions Tony Orapello
2000-2001| 18 | 11 .621 79.2 76.2 11 [ 5 3rd - Semi-Finals Tony Orapello
2001-2002( 9 | 19 .321 80.5 90.0 4 | 12 - - DNQ Tony Orapello
2002-2003( 24 | 8 .750 79.2 67.1 14 | 4 2nd - Semi-Finals Tony Orapello
2003-2004| 11 | 15 .423 76.5 79.9 9 7 4th - DNQ Tony Orapello
2004-2005( 18 | 11 .621 77.8 77.5 11| 7 3rd - Quarter-Finals Tony Orapello
2005-2006( 9 | 18 .333 72.3 81.1 7 111 - - DNQ Tony Orapello
2006-2007( 24 | 6 .800 84.0 67.0 11 | 3 2nd 1st Champions Dan Janvis
2007-2008| 17 | 12 .586 85.0 78.8 8 6 4th - Semi-Finals Marc Eglin
2008-2009| 8 | 17 .320 67.8 77.4 6 | 12 - DNQ Ed Collar
2009-2010| 13 | 18 .419 70.9 71.5 7 | 11 - Quarter-Finals Ed Collar
2010-2011| 14 | 15 .483 76.6 75.5 8 | 10 - DNQ Ed Collar
2011-2012| 20 | 10 .667 80.2 725 |11 | 7 4th Semi-Finals Ed Collar
2012-2013| 15 | 12 .556 72.9 72.3 10 8 4th Quarter-Finals Ed Collar
2013-2014| 9 | 16 .360 76.8 79.0 5 | 13 - DNQ Ed Collar
2014-2015| 15 | 13 .536 76.9 75.6 9 9 - Quarter-Finals Ed Collar
2015-2016| 10 | 14 | .417 80.0 79.5 7 9 - DNQ Ed Collar
2016-2017| 15 | 10 .600 81.4 79.7 10 [ 6 4th Quarter-Finals Ed Collar
2017-2018| 15 | 11 577 80.5 78.2 9 7 3rd 2nd Place Ed Collar
2018-2019| 20 | 7 741 82.1 720 |12 | 4 3rd Semi-Finals Ed Collar
2019-2020| 5 | 17 .227 72.4 78.6 4 111 DNQ Ed Collar

Totals | 884589 .600 448 250| .642 | 87 | 53 | .621

MVCC - Mountain Valley Collegiate Conference (1970-Present)
NECC - North Eastern Collegiate Conference (1965-66)
SUJCAC - State University Junior College Athletic Conference (1966-1977)
A Tri-Champions
** The Raiders competed in Division | thru the 1993-94 Season, Division lIl since.

* Co-Champions

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)

Section: 8 (Records)

Note:

Making the
Region 111
Tournament, let
alone winning the
Championship,
was far more
difficult prior to
the 1990-91
season, when
they divided into
Divisions 1, 2,
and 3. Likewise, it
used to be much
more difficult to
make the Region
IIT All-Star Team.

Also, there used
to be many more
schools
participating, as
Region I1I used to
be much larger,
including several
schools from
Downstate NY
and NY City (now
members of
Region XV) and
extended as far as
Rhode Island.
There used to be
over 40 schools
competing in one
Division.

Now, Region IIT
Division 3 has
only 16 teams,
Division 2 has
only 6 teams, and
there hasn’t been
a Division 1 since
1997.

Further, the
number of
Regions in the
NJCAA has
increased from
16in 1948 to 19
in 1968, to 21 in
1973,to 22 in
1976, to 24 in
1983.
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FMCC Raiders Basketball - History
Team Records

Wins (season): 30 (1976-1977).

Win Pct (season): .875 (1979-1980).

Consecutive Wins: 12 (1976-1977 [two times]; 1978-1979; 1979-1980; 1987-1988).
Consecutive Home Wins: 13 (1988-1989).

Consecutive Road Wins: 14 (1976-1977).

Conference* Wins (Season): 15 (1988-89, 1989-90, 1990-91).

Conference* Win Pct (season): 1.000 - (1979-1980 10-0); (1970-71 7-0); (1971-72 & 1972-73 6-0).

Consecutive Conference* Wins: 21 (1970-1974).
Consecutive Conference* Wins (Season): 10 (1979-1980).
* Mountain-Valley Collegiate Conference

Points Scored (game): 143 (1/23/1974 v Schenectady).

Points Allowed (game): 28 (1/18/1981 v Mohawk Valley); (1/8/2003 v Schenectady).
Points Scored (season): 2922 (1976-1977).

Points Scored per game (season): 95.2 (1991-1992).

Points Allowed per game (season): 58.7 (1974-1975) — #1 in NJCAA.

Most 100+ Point Games (season): 10 (1991-1992).

Victory Margin (game): 86 (12/1/1970 v Columbia Greene); 80 (2/9/1989 v Columbia Greene).
Victory Margin per game (season): 23.3 (1988-1989).
Victory Margin per game (Conference): 24.1 (1979-1980).

Rebounds (game): 70 (2/2/2020 v Clinton).

Rebounds (season): 1676 (1995-1996).

Rebounds per game (season): 51.1 (1988-1989).
Rebound Margin per game (season): 17.9 (1988-1989).

Assists (game): 41 (1/23/1974 v Schenectady).
Assists (season): 780 (1976-1977).
Assists per game (season): 26.2 (1973-1974).

Blocked Shots (game): 18 (2/14/1979 v Hudson Valley).
Blocked Shots (season): 252 (1999-2000).
Blocks per game (season): 8.1 (1999-2000).

Steals (game): 35 (1/29/1989 v Champlain Regional).
Steals (season): 557 (1995-1996).
Steals per game (season): 17.4 (1988-1989).

Field Goals (season): 1194 (1976-1977).
Field Goal % (season): 52.3 (1986-1987).

Free Throws (season): 534 (1976-1977).
Free Throw % (season): 68.7 (1985-1986).

3 Point FG (game): 16 (16/43 - 1/24/18 v CGCC), (16/38 - 2/17/19 v Clinton), (16/28 - 2/8/20 v Mohawk Valley).

3 Point FG (season): 233 (1997-1998).
3 Point FG% (season): 46.7 (1988-1989) — #1 in NJCAA.

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021) Section: 8 (Records)
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Individual Records -

FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

Game

Points

49 — Anthony King (11/27/1984 v Morrisville);

48 — Monroe Pippins (3/8/1996 v Fergus Falls) — NJCAA Tournament Record;

41 — Monroe Pippins (12/15/1995); Paul Douglas (12/7/1996); Aaron Morton (1/27/2013);
40 — Franklin Starks (11/12/1966); Anthony King (12/8/1984).

Rebounds

33 — Andrew Francis (2/23/1995 v Adirondack); 31 —Jason Hammond (11/15/1991 v JCA);
30 — Darrell Mims (3/10/1991 — Region Il Finals Record); Javan Johns (2/2/2020);
27 — Darrell Mims (2/2/1991); 25 — Joe LePore (1/17/70); Jerome Jefferson (1/25/80).

Assists

19 — Bill Coxon (2/23/1974 v Clinton); 18 — Tim Griffin (11/21/1991 v Cobleskill);
15 — Vic Hughes (12/13/1973); Greg Gumbs (12/5/1989); Wayne Brooks (1/18/1994).

Blocked Shots

15 — Clifford Wilson (2/14/1979 v Hudson Valley);
8 — Chris Cavosie (12/5/1989); Michael Beaton (1/20/01); Jaleel Jean-Jacques (11/10/18)

Steals 12 — Monroe Pippins (11/14/1995 v JCA and 2/15/1996 v Adirondack);
11 — Greg Gumbs (1/19/1989); Monroe Pippins (2/9/1995 and 1/30/1996).
Field Goals 20 — Anthony King (11/27/1984 v Morrisville).

Field Goals (Consecutive)

13 — Arturo McLeod (2/11/1996 vs Delhi).

3-Point FG

8 — Alejandro Brown (2/12/1994); Monroe Pippins (3/8/1996); Chris Marotta (2/1999).

3-Point FG (Consecutive)

7 — Kevin Miller (2/9/1989 v Columbia-Greene).

Dunks

12 — Clifford Wilson (2/14/1979 v Hudson Valley).

Individual Records -

Season

Points

811 — Monroe Pippins (1995-1996); 616 — Jack Acevedo (1976-1977).

10+ Points

35 — Monroe Pippins (1995-1996); 33 — Clifford Wilson (1976-1977).

10+ Points (Consecutive)

35 — Monroe Pippins (1995-1996).
24 — Dennis Hart (1969-70); Paul Thorne (1979-80); Charles Branwell (1992-93).

20+ Points

22 — Monroe Pippins (1995-96); 19 — Dennis Hart (1969-70); Charles Branwell (1992-93).

20+ Points (Consecutive)

13 — Charles Branwell (1992-1993); 8 — Dennis Hart (1969-70).

30+ Points

6 — Monroe Pippins (1995-96);
4 — Bob Marotta (1966-67); Anthony King (1984-85); Ayodele Akinmola (2015-16).

30+ Points (Consecutive)

4 — Anthony King (1984-85).

40+ Points

2 — Anthony King (1984-1985); Monroe Pippins (1995-1996).

Rebounds

450 — Darrell Mims (1990-1991); 415 — Arturo McLeod (1995-1996).

20+ Rebounds

5 — Javan Johns (2019-20); 3 — Joe LePore (1969-70); Arturo McLeod (1995-96).

20+ Rebounds (Consecutive)

5 — Javan Johns (2019-2020)

Assists

288 — Glenn Stopera (1976-1977); 248 — Jesse Alexander (1986-1987).

10+ Assists

10 — Greg Gumbs (1989-1990); 4 — Pete Pondolfino (1972-73); Glenn Stopera (1976-77);
4 — Monroe Pippins (1995-96); Seth Yates (1996-97).

10+ Assists (Consecutive)

3 — Greg Gumbs (1989-1990 [two times]); Monroe Pippins (1995-1996).

Blocked Shots

136 — Dan Amell (1999-2000); 84 — Andrew Francis (1994-1995).

Steals 223 — Monroe Pippins (1995-1996) — NJCAA Record; 112 — Pippins (1994-1995).

10+ Steals 6 — Monroe Pippins (1995-96); 1 — Greg Gumbs (1988-89 & 1989-90); Pippins (1994-95).
Field Goals 288 — Monroe Pippins (1995-1996); 267 — Clifford Wilson (1976-1977).

Field Goal % 70.1% — Stanley Smalls (1979-1980) — #2 in NJCAA.

(Minimum 100 FGA)

64.0% — Chris Phillips (1982-1983).

Free Throws

153 — Monroe Pippins (1995-1996); 149 — Dennis Hart (1969-1970).

Free Throw %
(Minimum 40 FTA)

85.0% — Glenn Webb (1979-1980);
100% - Mike Mercedes (2006-2007) — incomplete data — 7 games missing;
86.0 % — Ayodele Akinmola (2015-16) — incomplete data — 14 games missing.

3-Point FG

87 — Amadou Diakite (2018-2019); 85 — Chris Marotta (1998-1999)

3-Point FG (Consecutive)

11 — Kevin Miller (2/7/1989 — 2/11/1989).

3-Point FG%
(Minimum 40 3PA)

66.1% — Ted Zimmerman (1988-1989) — #1 in NJCAA;
54.0% — Kevin Miller (1988-1989).

Double Doubles

24 — Arturo McLeod (1995-1996); 17 — Charles Branwell (1992-1993).

Double Doubles
(Consecutive)

12 — Arturo McLeod (1995-1996); Javan Johns (2019-2020).

Triple Doubles

3 — Wayne Brooks (1993-994); Monroe Pippins (1995-1996).

Quadruple Doubles

1 — Clifford Wilson (2/14/1979 v HVCC); Monroe Pippins (2/9/1995 v Herkimer).

20/20 Games

5 — Javan Johns (2019-2020); 3 — Joe LePore (1969-1970).

20/20 Games (Consecutive)

5 — Javan Johns (1/22/2020 — 2/2/2020)

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)
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FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

Individual Records — Career

Games Played

63 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996), Sheridan James (1995-1997).

Wins 51 — Lou Pondolfino (1976-77/1979-80); 49 — Clifford Wilson (1976-77/1978-79).

Win Pct .864 (51-8) — Lou Pondolfino (1976-1977/1979-1980).

Points 1278 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996); 1064 — Clifford Wilson (1976-1977/1978-1979);
1027" — Michael Beaton (1999-2001) — incomplete data — 7 games missing.

10+ Points 58 — Monroe Pippins (1994-96);

56 — Clifford Wilson (1976-1977/1978-1979); 54 — Jack Acevedo (1975-77).

10+ Points (Consecutive)

53 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996);
46 — Paul Thorne (1979-1981) — every game of his career.

20+ Points 37 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996); 26 — Arturo McLeod (1995-1997).

30+ Points 7 — Bob Marotta (1965-1967); Monroe Pippins (1994-1996).

40+ Points 2 — Anthony King (1983-1985); Monroe Pippins (1994-1996).

Rebounds 747" — Michael Beaton (1999-2001) — incomplete data — 7 games missing;

648 — Arturo McLeod (1995-1997).

20+ Rebounds

5 — Javan Johns (2015-2016/2019-2020); 4 — Arturo McLeod (1995-1997).

Assists 378 — Greg Gumbs (1988-1990); 363 — Jesse Alexander (1985-1987);
342" — Steve Mazier (1999-2001) — incomplete data — 7 games missing.
10+ Assists 12 — Greg Gumbs (1988-90); 5 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996).
Blocked Shots 136 — Dan Amell (1999-2000); 135 — Pete Pierre (1986-1988).
Steals 335 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996); 157 — Ted Zimmerman (1987-1989).
10+ Steals 7 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996); 2 — Greg Gumbs (1988-1990).
Field Goals 473 — Clifford Wilson (1976-1977/1978-1979); 472 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996).
Field Goal % 62.5% — Stanley Smalls (1979-1981);

(Minimum 100 FGA per Season)

60.3% — Michael Beaton (1999-2001) — incomplete data — 7 games missing.

Free Throws

230 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996); 211 — Doug Arndt (1971-1973)

Free Throw %
(Minimum 40 FTA per Season)

82.0% — Jeff Cherry (1981-1982/1983-1984);
79.8% — Shakespeare Thomas (1997-1999)

3-Point FG

149 — Chris Marotta (1997-1999); 128 — James Brown (1996-1998).

3-Point FG%
(Minimum 40 3PA per season)

52.1% — Ted Zimmerman (1987-1989);
44.,9% — Curtis John (2001-2003); 44.6% — Amadou Diakite (2017-2019).

Double Doubles

37 — Arturo McLeod (1995-1997).

Triple Doubles

4 — Wayne Brooks (1992-1994); Monroe Pippins (1994-1996).

20/20 Games

5 — Javan Johns (2015-16/2019-20); 3 — Joe LePore (1969-70); Arturo McLeod (1995-97).

30/30 Games

Darrell Mims — 30 points / 30 rebounds (3/10/91 v Champlain — Region Il D1 Championship);
Jason Hammond — 31 points / 31 rebounds (11/15/91 v JCA).

Individual Records — Per Game (Minimum 15 games per season)

Points (Season)

23.9 — Paul Thorne (1980-1981); 23.2 — Monroe Pippins (1995-1996);
22.7 — Dennis Hart (1969-1970).

(29.5 — Anthony King (1984-1985) — only 10 games.)

(23.3 — Javan Johns (2019-2020) — only 13 games.)

Points (Career)

20.52 —
20.03 —
(24.4 — Anthony King (1983-1985) — only 10 games per season.)

Paul Thorne (1979-1981); 20.29 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996);
Bob Marotta (1965-1967).

Rebounds (Season)

15.8 — Michael Beaton (2000-2001) — incomplete data — 7 games missing;
15.0 — Darrell Mims (1990-1991).
(18.4 — Javan Johns (2019-2020) — only 12 games — 1 game missing.)

Rebounds (Career)

14.1 — Michael Beaton (1999-2001) — incomplete data — 7 games missing;
12.5 — Arturo McLeod (1995-1997).

Assists (Season)

8.7 — Bill Coxon (1973-1974); 8.6 — Jesse Alexander (1986-1987);
8.4 — Greg Gumbs (1989-1990); 8.2 — Glenn Stopera (1976-1977).

Assists (Career)

7.3 — Bill Coxon (1973-1975); 7.0 — Greg Gumbs (1988-1990).

Blocks (Season)

4.0 — Dan Amell (1999-2000); 3.0 — Andrew Francis (1994-1995).

Blocks (Career)

2.328 -
2.326 —

Pete Pierre (1986-1988);
Jaleel Jean Jacques (2017-2019) — incomplete data — 4 games missing.

Steals (Season)

6.4 — Monroe Pippins (1995-1996) — NJCAA Record; 4.0 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1995).

Steals (Career)

5.3 — Monroe Pippins (1994-1996); 2.9 — Ted Zimmerman (1987-1989).

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)
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Triple Doubles

Name

Dennis Hart

Cliff Wilson
Greg Gumbs
Greg Gumbs
Charles Branwell
Charles Branwell
Wayne Brooks
Wayne Brooks
Wayne Brooks
Wayne Brooks
Monroe Pippins
Monroe Pippins
Monroe Pippins
Monroe Pippins
Junior Dufane
Steve Mazier

Date Opponent
2/17/1970 Columbia-Greene
2/14/1979 Hudson Valley
1/19/1989 Cazanovia
2/28/1990 Cobleskill

11/28/1992 Camden
2/9/1993  Herkimer
2/9/1993  Herkimer
12/4/1993 Columbia-Greene
1/18/1994 Adirondack
2/10/1994 Hudson Valley
2/9/1995 Herkimer
11/9/1995 Clinton
1/26/1996 Schenectady
2/15/1996 Adirondack
2/19/1998 Cobleskill
1/23/2001 Morrisville
20 Points / 20 Rebounds
Date Opponent
12/16/1967 Broome
12/9/1969 Morrisville
1/17/1970 Columbia-Greene
2/20/1970 Oneonta State J.V.
1/16/1977 CIIA, PR
1/25/1980 Delhi
12/6/1984 Herkimer
3/10/1991 Champlain
11/16/1991 ICA
12/2/1993 Hudson Valley
12/7/1994 Columbia-Greene
2/23/1995 Adirondack
1/30/1996 Adirondack
2/15/1996 Adirondack
1/21/1997 Adirondack
2/1/1997 Mohawk Valley
1/23/2001 Morrisville
11/10/2018 Onondaga
1/22/2020 Columbia-Greene
1/25/2020 Corning
1/26/2020 Adirondack
1/29/2020 Schenectady
2/2/2020 Clinton

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)

Name

Ralph Marotta
Joe LePore

Joe LePore

Joe LePore

Cliff Wilson
Jerome Jefferson
Anthony King
Darrell Mims
Jason Hammond
Kris Mathis

Verol Gill
Andrew Francis
Arturo McLeod
Arturo McLeod
Sheridan James
Arturo McLeod
Michael Beaton
Jaleel Jean-Jacques
Javan Johns
Javan Johns
Javan Johns
Javan Johns
Javan Johns

FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

Stats

31 Pts/ 15Reb/ 13 Ast

31 Pts /18 Reb / 10 Ast / 15 Blk / 12 Dunks
12 Pts / 10 Ast / 11 Stl

26 Pts / 10 Ast / 10 Stl

38 Pts / 10 Reb / 10 Ast / 5 Stl
24 Pts / 16 Reb / 10 Ast

15 Pts / 10 Reb / 10 Ast

20 Pts / 14 Reb / 12 Ast

18 Pts / 18 Reb / 15 Ast / 7 Stl
10 Pts / 12 Reb / 14 Ast

34 Pts / 17 Reb / 10 Ast / 11 Stl
29 Pts / 10 Reb / 10 Stl

28 Pts / 10 Ast / 10 Stl

34 Pts/ 10 Ast / 12 Stl

15 Pts /11 Reb / 10 Ast

14 Pts / 10 Reb / 10 Ast

Stats

28 Pts / 22 Reb
27 Pts / 21 Reb
20 Pts / 25 Reb
30 Pts /21 Reb
21 Pts /24 Reb
24 Pts / 25 Reb
32 Pts /22 Reb
30 Pts / 30 Reb
31 Pts / 31 Reb
20 Pts / 20 Reb
30 Pts /21 Reb
21 Pts /33 Reb
28 Pts / 21 Reb
25 Pts / 22 Reb
28 Pts / 20 Reb / 5 BIk
26 Pts / 21 Reb
22 Pts /21 Reb / 3 Blk
27 Pts / 20 Reb
21 Pts/ 21 Reb
23 Pts / 23 Reb
22 Pts / 20 Reb
33 Pts/ 22 Reb
25 Pts / 30 Reb

Section: 8 (Records)
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FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

Note: Stats are not complete. A few seasons have no data, others have certain categories
missing, and others have some games missing (which will be under the heading GM).
Below is a list of data that is missing.

Year Coach Games Comment
1964-1965 Fabiano 15 Points only
1965-1966 Fabiano 18 Points only
1966-1967 Fabiano 20 Points, FG, FT, Rebounds only
1975-1976 Carmody 18 Points only
2000-2001 Orapello 29 Stats for 22 of 29 games (No Blks)
2001-2002 Orapello 28 Stats for all games (No Blks)
2002-2003 Orapello 32 Stats for 30 of 32 games (No Blks)
2003-2004 Orapello 26 No Stats
2004-2005 Orapello 28 No Stats
2005-2006 Orapello 25 No Stats
2006-2007 Jarvis 30 Complete Stats for 23 games (7 games missing)
2007-2008 Eglin 29 No Stats
2008-2009 Collar 25 No Stats
2012-2013 Collar 27 Points for 8 of 27 games (No other data)
2013-2014 Collar 25 Points for all 25 games (5 games of complete stats)
2014-2015 Collar 28 Points for all 28 games (3 games of complete stats)
2015-2016 Collar 24 Points for 20 of 24 games (10 games of complete stats)
2016-2017 Collar 25 Points for all 25 games (22 games of complete stats)
2017-2018 Collar 26 Points for all 26 games (23 games of complete stats)
2018-2019 Collar 27 Points for all 27 games (26 games of complete stats)
2019-2020 Collar 22 Complete stats for 19 games (3 games - no individual stats)

Rebounds, FG, and FT begin with 1966-1967 season
Assists begin with 1967-1968 season

Blocked Shots and Steals begin with 1983-1984 season
3-Point-FG begin with 1986-1987 season

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021) Section: 8 (Records) Page: 6



Season

1984-1985
1966-1967
1980-1981
2019-2020
1995-1996
1969-1970
1964-1965
1973-1974
1992-1993
2000-2001
1996-1997
1994-1995
1966-1967
2015-2016
1978-1979
1965-1966
1972-1973
1991-1992
1967-1968
1976-1977
1983-1984
1990-1991
1998-1999
2012-2013
1969-1970
1985-1986
1983-1984
1965-1966
1993-1994
1999-2000
2013-2014
1989-1990
1966-1967
1983-1984
1979-1980
2018-2019
1975-1976
1995-1996
1976-1977
1968-1969
1988-1989
1989-1990
2010-2011
1974-1975

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)

Name

Anthony King
Franklin Starks
Paul Thorne
Javan Johns
Monroe Pippins
Dennis Hart
Rick Cetnar
Dan Little
Charles Branwell
Michael Beaton
Arturo McLeod
Verol Gill

Bob Marotta
Ayodele Akinmola
Clifford Wilson
Bob Marotta
Doug Arndt
Chris Skyers
Ralph Marotta
Jack Acevedo
Anthony King
Darrell Mims
Chris Marotta
Aaron Morton
Joe LePore
John Johnson
Rodney Bruton
Rick Cetnar

Kris Mathis
Michael Beaton
Kadeem Stanislas
Kevin Miller

Phil Schuyler
Ed Salley

Paul Thorne
Amadou Diakite
Jack Acevedo
Arturo McLeod
Clifford Wilson
Shelton Bellamy
Teddy Zimmerman
Greg Gumbs
Andy Irizarry
Phil Danylak

10
10
22
13
35
24

23
27
22
17
11
21
22
23
17
24
30
20
32
10
30
26

24
11
24
18
13
31
24
27
21
24
24
27
24
35
35
21
27
27
27
21

Pts
295
242
525
303
811
545
134
511
586
475
364

422
442
460
339
469
584
388
616
192
573
493
151
448
200
433
324
232
552
427
a77
368
420
419
467
415
605
604
361
459
456
456
354

FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

All-time Scoring Leaders

PPG

29.50
24.20
23.86
23.31
23.17
22.71
22.33
22.22
21.70
21.59
21.41
21.27
20.10
20.09
20.00
19.94
19.54
19.47
19.40
19.25
19.20
19.10
18.96
18.88
18.67
18.18
18.04
18.00
17.85
17.81
17.79
17.67
17.52
17.50
17.46
17.30
17.29
17.29
17.26
17.19
17.00
16.89
16.89
16.86

19

GM Rank

1
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Section: 8 (Records)

Career

1983-1984, 1984-1985
1973-1974
1979-1980, 1980-1981
1994-1995, 1995-1996
1965-1966, 1966-1967
1999-2000, 2000-2001
1990-1991
1964-1965, 1965-1966
1995-1996, 1996-1997
1975-1976, 1976-1977
1991-1992, 1992-1993
1976-1977, 1978-1979
1971-1972, 1972-1973
1997-1998, 1998-1999
2001-2002, 2002-2003
2012-2013, 2013-2014
1970-1971, 1971-1972
1968-1969, 1969-1970
1987-1988, 1988-1989
2010-2011, 2012-2013
1973-1974, 1974-1975
1985-1986, 1986-1987
1993-1994, 1994-1995
1965-1966, 1966-1967
2016-2017, 2017-2018
2001-2002, 2002-2003
2014-2015, 2015-2016
2010-2011, 2011-2012
1990-1991, 1991-1992
1991-1992, 1992-1993
1988-1989, 1989-1990
1993-1994, 1994-1995
1988-1989, 1989-1990
1966-1967, 1968-1969
1978-1979, 1979-1980
1965-1966, 1966-1967
1989-1990, 1990-1991
1975-1976, 1976-1977
1982-1983, 1983-1984
1986-1987, 1987-1988
2017-2018, 2018-2019
1996-1997, 1997-1998
1986-1987, 1987-1988
1971-1972, 1972-1973

Name

Anthony King
Dan Little

Paul Thorne
Monroe Pippins
Bob Marotta
Michael Beaton
Darrell Mims
Rick Cetnar
Arturo McLeod
Jack Acevedo
Charles Branwell
Clifford Wilson
Doug Arndt
Chris Marotta
Emond Finn
Kadeem Stanislas
Tom Hoose
Dennis Hart
Teddy Zimmerman
Andy Irizzary
Phil Danylak
Jeff Cheney
Alejandro Brown
Phil Schuyler
Dante Morgan
Curtis John
Aodele Akinmola
Jose Irizzary
Chris Skyers
Tim Griffin

Kevin Miller
Trevor Smalls
Greg Gumbs
Shelton Bellamy
Jerome Jefferson
Bill Brzezicki
Brian Kochanowicz
Bruce Hennings
Ed Salley
Lawrence Scott
Amadou Diakite
James Brown
Pete Pierre

John Park

20
23
46
63
38
53
30
24
52
56
56
58
46
55
53
31
a7
45
55
30
43
57
53
37
51
55
42
49
60
48
51
42
54
42
48
16
57
48
37
56
52
58
58
46

Pts
487
511
944
1278
761
1027
573
458
969
1031
1029
1064
815
918
869
501
759
725
878
476
673
890
821
569
772
826
614
712
864
675
711
585
747
581
650
216
760
637
488
732
660
726
721
564

PPG GM
24.35

22.22

20.52

20.29

20.03

19.38 7
19.10

19.08

18.63

18.41

18.38

18.34

17.72

16.69

16.40 2
16.16 19
16.15

16.11

15.96

15.87 19
15.65

15.61

15.49

15.38

15.14

15.02 2
14.62 2
14.53

14.40

14.06

13.94

13.93

13.83

13.83

13.54

13.50

13.33

13.27

13.19

13.07

12.69

12.52

12.43

12.26

Page: 7



Season

1965-1966
2002-2003
1988-1989
1994-1995
2001-2002
2009-2010
1997-1998
1991-1992
1982-1983
1970-1971
1989-1990
1985-1986
1992-1993
1994-1995
1971-1972
1980-1981
2001-2002
1987-1988
2019-2020
1971-1972
2016-2017
1986-1987
2016-2017
1991-1992
1978-1979
1976-1977
1986-1987
1979-1980
1987-1988
2010-2011
1997-1998
1987-1988
1996-1997
1997-1998
1991-1992
1990-1991
1994-1995
2002-2003

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)

Name

Bill Brzezicki
Emond Finn
Leroy Fludd Jr
Monroe Pippins
Curtis John
Ashton Pascall
Cordal Johnson
Jim Clark

Chris Phillips
Tom Hoose
Eddie Cottle

Jeff Cheney
MacKlenn Williams
Alejandro Brown
Tom Hoose
Stan Smalls
Emond Finn
Lawrence Scott
Matthew Boyle
Doug Arndt
Kerome Grant
Pat Jones

Dante Morgan
Charles Branwell
Chuck Guzielek
Bruce Hennings
Jeff Cheney
Jerome Jefferson
Teddy Zimmerman
Jose Irizarry
James Brown
Pete Pierre
Sheridan James
Chris Marotta
Jason Hammond
Brian Kochanowicz
Trevor Smalls

Curtis John

Minimum Pts or PPG

30
24
28
25
15
17
30
27
25

28
14
28
22
22
23
29
20
22
25
29
25
29
24
35
29
24
28
27
29
29
29
29
30
30
28
30

FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

All-time Scoring Leaders (continued)

Pts
118
504
403
467
415
249
282
497
441
408
146
452
224
447
351
350

460
316
346
388
449
387
443
366
532
438
360
419
403
430
428
427
425
438
433
404
411

400

Not a Record - Not enough Games

Games Missing - Stats Incomplete

PPG

16.86
16.80
16.79
16.68
16.60
16.60
16.59
16.57
16.33
16.32
16.22
16.14
16.00
15.96
15.95
15.91
15.87
15.86
15.80
15.73
15.52
15.48
15.48
15.28
15.25
15.20
15.10
15.00
14.96
14.93
14.83
14.76
14.72
14.66
14.60
14.43
14.43
13.70

15.00

FMCC Record - 15 Games/Season Minimum

GM Rank
45
2 46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
2 63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
7
78
79
80
81
2 82

Career Name G Pts PPG GM
1991-1992, 1992-1993 Shawn Pratt 43 520 12.09
2017-2018, 2018-2019 Chris Toussaint 36 431 11.97
1989-1990, 1990-1991 Chris Cawosie 57 676 11.86
1981-1982, 1982-1983 Jim Crocetta 41 483 11.78
1969-1970, 1970-1971 Joe Pollak 46 541 11.76
1982-1983, 1983-1984 Rodney Bruton 49 573 11.69
1989-1990, 1991-1992 Jim Clark 55 632 11.49
1979-1980, 1980-1981 Stan Smalls 46 526 11.43
1990-1991, 1991-1992 Jason Hammond 60 672 11.20
1999-2000, 2000-2001 Steve Mazier 55 603 10.96 7
1975-1976, 1976-1977 Robbie Conover 50 542 10.84
2000-2001, 2001-2002 Satchel Andrew 45 479 10.64 7
1996-1997, 1997-1998 Junior Dufane 54 573 10.61
1992-1993-1993-1994 Wayne Brooks 51 532 10.43
2017-2018, 2018-2019 Jaleel Jean Jacques 50 521 10.42
1997-1998, 1998-1999 Shakespeare Thomas 54 559 10.35
1971-1972, 1972-1973 Pete Pondolfino 46 475 10.33
2000-2001, 2001-2002 Nate Bilow 43 439 10.21 7
1973-1974, 1974-1975 Buster Tillman 45 453 10.07
1984-1985, 1985-1986 Reggie Johnson 49 492 10.04
1993-1994, 1996-1997 Paul Douglas 42 415 9.88
2017-2018, 2018-2019 Darrent Demmitt 52 511 9.83
1985-1986, 1986-1987 Ben Pierson 57 555 9.74
1973-1974, 1974-1975 Barron Frank 45 430 9.56
1998-1999, 1999-2000 Taylor Calhoun 56 520 9.29
1995-1996, 1996-1997 Sheridan James 63 579 9.19
1994-1995, 1995-1996 Barceem Dukes Sr 61 526 8.62
Minimum Pts 400

** Note:
Data is missing for 1964-1965, 2003-2006, 2007-2009, and 2012-2013.
Also, some seasons are missing a few games (GM).

Section: 8 (Records) Page: 8



Season

2019-2020
2000-2001
1990-1991
1983-1984
1996-1997
1969-1970
1991-1992
1999-2000
1994-1995
1996-1997
1988-1989
1991-1992
1986-1987
1967-1968
1984-1985
1995-1996
1983-1984
2002-2003
1993-1994
1989-1990
1968-1969
1980-1981
1973-1974
1972-1973
1974-1975
1966-1967
1992-1993
1980-1981
1989-1990
2015-2016
1989-1990
1983-1984
1976-1977
1979-1980
1993-1994
1976-1977
1978-1979
1994-1995
1987-1988
2010-2011
1995-1996
1999-2000

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)

Name

Javan Johns
Michael Beaton
Darrell Mims

Ed Salley

Arturo McLeod
Joe LePore
Jason Hammond
Michael Beaton
Andrew Francis
Sheridan James
Leroy Fludd Jr
Chris Skyers
Pat Jones

Ralph Marotta
Anthony King
Arturo McLeod
Anthony King
Josh Tesi

Kris Mathis
Chris Cawosie
Steve Marshall
Jim Howley

Dan Little

John Park

Phil Danylak
Bob Marotta
Charles Branwell
Paul Thorne
Herb Jamison
Barceem Dukes Jr
Eddie Cottle
Dave Roberson
Clifford Wilson
Jerome Jefferson
David Halloran
Bruce Hennings
Clifford Wilson
Barceem Dukes Sr
Pete Pierre
Andy lIrizarry
Barceem Dukes Sr

Dan Amell

Minimum Reb or RPG

12
22
30
24
17
24
30
31
28
29
24
30
29
20
10
35
10
26
13
27
21

23
24
21
21
27
22
15
13

23
35
24
25
35
23
27
29
26
34
34

Reb
221
347
450
339
233
317
388
400
349
358
296
367
350
239
119
415
117
303
148
304
236
101
258
269
232
231
291
236
160
134
92
235
353
242
252
351
230
268
286
253
269
252

250

FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

All-time Rebound Leaders

RPG
18.42
15.77
15.00
14.13
13.71
13.21
12.93
12.90
12.46
12.34
12.33
12.23
12.07
11.95
11.90
11.86
11.70
11.65
11.38
11.26
11.24
11.22
11.22
11.21
11.05
11.00
10.78
10.73
10.67
10.31
10.22
10.22
10.09
10.08
10.08
10.03
10.00
9.93

9.86

9.73

7.91

7.41

10.00

FMCC Record - 15 Games/Season Minimum

Not a Record - Not enough Games

Games Missing - Stats Incomplete

GM Rank

1
7

11

1
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Career Name G Reb RPG | GM
1990-1991 Darrell Mims 30 450 15.00
2015-2016, 2019-2020 Javan Johns 15 225 | 15.00 5
1999-2000, 2000-2001 Michael Beaton 53 747 | 14.09 7
1995-1996, 1996-1997 Arturo McLeod 52 648 12.46
1986-1987 Pat Jones 29 350 | 12.07
1983-1984, 1984-1985 Anthony King 20 236 11.80
1965-1966, 1966-1967 Bob Marotta 21 231 | 11.00 | 17
1982-1983, 1983-1984 Ed Salley 37 398 | 10.76
1976-1977, 1978-1979 Clifford Wilson 58 583 | 10.05
1990-1991, 1991-1992 Chris Skyers 60 603 | 10.05
1975-1976, 1976-1977 Bruce Hennings 35 351 10.03 | 13
1992-1993, 1994-1995 Andrew Francis 52 500 9.62
1991-1992, 1992-1993 Charles Branwell 56 537 9.59
2014-2015, 2015-2016 Barceem Dukes Jr 15 143 9.53 36
1979-1980, 1980-1981 Paul Thorne 46 438 9.52
1995-1996, 1996-1997 Sheridan James 63 598 9.49
1973-1974, 1974-1975 Phil Danylak 43 402 9.35
1990-1991, 1991-1992 Jason Hammond 60 556 9.27
1982-1983, 1983-1984 Dave Roberson 50 457 9.14
1989-1990, 1990-1991 Chris Cavosie 57 513 9.00
2017-2018, 2018-2019 Jaleel Jean Jacques 46 413 8.98 4
1971-1972, 1972-1973 John Park 46 409 8.89
1994-1995, 1995-1996 Barceem Dukes Sr 61 537 8.80
2001-2002, 2002-2003 Curtis John 55 475 8.64 2
1978-1979, 1979-1980 Jerome Jefferson 48 406 8.46
1983-1984, 1984-1985 Ernest Moore 32 266 8.31
1971-1972, 1972-1973 Doug Arndt 46 380 8.26
1986-1987, 1987-1988 Pete Pierre 58 473 8.16
1997-1998, 1998-1999 Chris Marotta 55 436 7.93
1999-2000, 2002-2003 Josh Tesi 53 411 7.75 2
1992-1993, 1993-1994 Wayne Brooks 51 391 7.67
1970-1971, 1971-1972 Tom Hoose 47 357 7.60
1965-1966, 1966-1967 Phil Schuyler 21 158 7.52 16
2005-2006, 2006-2007 Jason Charles 23 172 7.48 22
2005-2006, 2006-2007 Reggie Leaver 23 165 7.17 32
2017-2018, 2018-2019 Darren Demmitt 49 344 7.02 4
1994-1995, 1995-1996 Monroe Pippins 63 372 5.90
Minimum Reb or RPG 350 7.00

** Note: Rebounds were not kept until the 1966-1967 season. Data is not
available for 1975-1976, 2003-2006, 2008-2009 and 2012-2015.
Also, some seasons are missing a few games (GM).

Section: 8 (Records) Page: 9



FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

All-time Assist Leaders

Season Name G Ast APG GM Rank Career Name G Ast APG GM
1973-1974 Bill Coxon 23 200 8.70 1 1976-1977 Glenn Stopera 35 288 8.23
1986-1987 Jesse Alexander 29 248 8.55 2 1987-1988 Kewin Jones 29 216 7.45
1989-1990 Greg Gumbs 27 227 8.41 B8 1973-1974 Vic Hughes 23 169 785
1976-1977 Glenn Stopera 35 288 8.23 4 1973-1974, 1974-1975 Bill Coxon 45 330 7.33
1991-1992 Tim Griffin 27 211 7.81 &) 1988-1989, 1989-1990 Greg Gumbs 54 378 7.00
1972-1973 Pete Pondolfino 24 185 7.71 6 1985-1986, 1986-1987 Jesse Alexander 56 363 6.48
2000-2001 Steve Mazier 22 167 7.59 7 7 1999-2000, 2000-2001 Steve Mazier 55 342 6.22 7
1983-1984 Rodney Bruton 24 179 7.46 8 1991-1992, 1992-1993 Tim Griffin 48 297 6.19
1987-1988 Kevin Jones 29 216 7.45 9 1996-1997 Seth Yates 29 179 6.17
1973-1974 Vic Hughes 23 169 7.35 10 1995-1996 Qaddafi Alonzo 35 207 5.91
1979-1980 Lou Pondolfino 24 171 7.13 11 1971-1972, 1972-1973 Pete Pondolfino 46 262 5.70
1977-1978 Mark Johnson 22 142 6.45 12 1975-1976, 1976-1977 Robbie Conover 35 182 5.20 15
1993-1994 Wayne Brooks 25 156 6.24 13 1982-1983, 1983-1984 Tyrone Hedgepath 37 189 5.11
1996-1997 Seth Yates 29 179 6.17 14 1982-1983, 1983-1984 Rodney Bruton 49 250 5.10
1986-1987 Ben Murray 21 128 6.10 15 2016-2017, 2017-2018 Dante Morgan 43 205 4.77 8
1974-1975 Terry Lindsey 22 134 6.09 16 1991-1992, 1992-1993 Charles Branwell 56 265 4.73
1983-1984 Tyrone Hedgepath 10 60 6.00 17 1987-1988, 1988-1989 Teddy Zimmerman 55 251 4.56
1995-1996 Qaddafi Alonzo 35 207 5.91 18 1984-1985, 1985-1986 Reggie Johnson 49 222 4.53
1974-1975 Bill Coxon 22 130 5.91 19 2006-2007, 2007-2008 Carl Munnerlyn Jr 23 103 4.48 36
1999-2000 Jermaine James 8 46 5.75 20 1992-1993, 1993-1994 Wayne Brooks 51 224 4.39
1988-1989 Greg Gumbs 27 151 5.59 21 1994-1995, 1995-1996 Monroe Pippins 63 276 4.38
2001-2002 Nate Bilow 21 115 5.48 22 1976-1977, 1979-1980 Lou Pondolfino 59 258 4.37
1990-1991 Kevin Spence 11 59 5.36 23 1993-1994, 1994-1995 Trevor Smalls 42 180 4.29
1992-1993 Charles Branwell 27 144 5.33 24 1985-1986, 1986-1987 Ben Murray 49 201 4.10
1969-1970 Dan Reynolds 24 128 5.33 25 1966-1967, 1968-1969 Shelton Bellamy 21 85 4.05 20
2015-2016 Ayodele Akinmola 9 48 5.33 5 26 1989-1990, 1990-1991 Brian Kochanowicz 57 230 4.04
1999-2000 Steve Mazier 33 175 5.30 27 1969-1970, 1970-1971 Dan Reynolds 49 193 3.94
1976-1977 Robbie Conover 35 182 5.20 28 1969-1970, 1970-1971 Joe Pollak 46 180 3.91
2001-2002 Satchel Andrew 23 117 5.09 29 2001-2002, 2002-2003 Alexis Rivero 54 210 3.89 2
1995-1996 Monroe Pippins 35 177 5.06 30 1993-1994, 1994-1995 Alejandro Brown 53 204 3.85
1988-1989 Teddy Zimmerman 27 136 5.04 31 2001-2002, 2002-2003 Curtis John 55 209 3.80 2
1997-1998 Omari Staples 29 145 5.00 32 2000-2001, 2001-2002 Nate Bilow 43 155 3.60 7
1978-1979 Chuck Guzielek 24 120 5.00 33 1969-1970, 1970-1971 Brian Shea 49 174 3.55
1998-1999 Jermaine James 19 95 5.00 34 2000-2001, 2001-2002 Satchel Andrew 45 155 3.44 7
1982-1983 Mark Ralbovsky 27 132 4.89 35 1996-1997, 1997-1998 Omari Staples 55 181 3.29
1982-1983 Tyrone Hedgepath 27 129 4.78 36 1988-1989, 1989-1990 Kevin Miller 51 159 3.12
1990-1991 Brain Kochanowicz 30 142 4.73 37 1998-1999, 1999-2000 Ray Daley 59 178 3.02
1985-1986 Reggie Johnson 28 124 4.43 38 1986-1987, 1987-1988 Lawrence Scott 56 152 2.71
1994-1995 Trevor Smalls 28 124 4.43 39 2010-2011, 2011-2012 Wynn Adams 56 151 2.71
1991-1992 Charles Branwell 29 121 4.17 40 1996-1997, 1997-1998 James Brown 58 157 2.71
41 1994-1995, 1995-1996 Barceem Dukes Sr 61 156 2.56
Minimum Ast or APG 120 5.00 Minimum Ast or APG 150 4.00
FMCC Record - 15 Games/Season Minimum
Not a Record - Not enough Games ** Note: Assists were not kept until the 1967-1968 season. Data is not available for
o 1975-1976, 2003-2006, 2008-2009 and 2012-2015.
Games Missing - Stats Incomplete Also, some seasons are missing a few games (GM).
Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021) Section: 8 (Records) Page: 10



FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

All-time Steals Leaders

Season Name G Stl SPG - Rank | Career Name G Stl SPG -
1995-1996 Monroe Pippins 35 223 6.37 1 1994-1995, 1995-1996 Monroe Pippins 63 335 5.32
1994-1995 Monroe Pippins 28 112 4.00 2 1988-1989 Leroy Fludd Jr 24 81 3.38
1992-1993 Macklenn Williams 14 48 3.43 3 1995-1996 Qaddafi Alonzo 35 101 2.89
1988-1989 Leroy Fludd Jr 24 81 3.38 4 1987-1988, 1988-1989 Teddy Zimmerman 55 157 2.85
1992-1993 Tim Griffin 21 65 3.10 5 1988-1989, 1989-1990 Greg Gumbs 54 151 2.80
1999-2000 Jermaine James 8 24 3.00 6 1991-1992, 1992-1993 Tim Griffin 48 128 2.67
1988-1989 Teddy Zimmerman 27 78 2.89 7 1988-1989, 1989-1990 Kevin Miller 51 132 2.59
1989-1990 Greg Gumbs 27 78 2.89 8 1991-1992, 1992-1993 Charles Branwell 56 137 2.45
1989-1990 Kevin Miller 27 78 2.89 9 1993-1994, 1994-1995 Trevor Smalls 42 102 2.43
1995-1996 Qaddafi Alonzo 35 101 2.89 10 1992-1993, 1993-1994 Wayne Brooks 51 115 2.25
1987-1988 Teddy Zimmerman 28 79 2.82 11 1985-1986, 1986-1987 Jesse Alexander 29 65 2.24
1988-1989 Greg Gumbs 27 73 2.70 12 1985-1986, 1986-1987 Ben Murray 21 47 2.24
1988-1989 Derrick Harley 27 70 2.59 13 1994-1995, 1995-1996 Barceem Dukes Sr 61 135 2.21
1992-1993 Charles Branwell 27 70 2.59 14 2006-2007, 2007-2008 Mike Mercedes 23 50 2.17
2018-2019 Jahmr Jordan 26 66 2.54 - 15 1995-1996, 1996-1997 Arturo McLeod 42 84 2.00
1993-1994 Wayne Brooks 25 63 2.52 16 1989-1990, 1990-1991 Brian Kochanowicz 57 111 1.95
1994-1995 Trevor Smalls 28 69 2.46 17 2005-2006, 2006-2007 Justin Smith 23 43 1.87
1992-1993 John Everett 12 29 2.42 18 2006-2007, 2007-2008 Carl Munnerlyn Jr 23 43 1.87
1987-1988 Lawrence Scott 29 70 2.41 19 1998-1999, 1999-2000 Ray Daley 59 110 1.86
1993-1994 Trevor Smalls 14 33 2.36 20 1982-1983, 1983-1984 Rodney Bruton 24 44 1.83
1995-1996 Barceem Dukes Sr 34 80 2.35 21 1998-1999, 1999-2000 Jermaine James 27 49 1.81
1996-1997 Arturo McLeod 17 40 2.35 22 2016-2017, 2017-2018 Dante Morgan 43 78 1.81
1991-1992 Tim Griffin 27 63 2.33 23 1993-1994, 1994-1995 Alejandro Brown 53 95 1.79
1991-1992 Charles Branwell 29 67 2.31 24 1989-1990, 1990-1991 Chris Cawvosie 57 101 1.77
1988-1989 Kewvin Miller 24 54 2.25 25 1996-1997, 1997-1998 Junior Dufane 54 95 1.76
1996-1997 Virne Cannon 12 27 2.25 26 1996-1997, 1997-1998 James Brown 58 101 1.74
1986-1987 Jesse Alexander 29 65 2.24 27 1991-1992, 1992-1993 Shawn Pratt 43 74 1.72
1996-1997 Seth Yates 29 65 2.24 28 2001-2002, 2002-2003 Emond Finn 53 91 1.72
1986-1987 Ben Murray 21 47 2.24 29 2001-2002, 2002-2003 Alexis Rivero 54 90 1.67
2006-2007 Mike Mercedes 23 50 217 - 30 1986-1987, 1987-1988 Lawrence Scott 56 91 1.63
1989-1990 Brian Kochanowicz 27 58 2.15 31 1987-1988, 1988-1989 Derrick Harley 55 88 1.60
2001-2002 Alexis Rivero 25 51 2.04 32 1999-2000, 2000-2001 Steve Mazier 55 88 1.60
1994-1995 Barceem Dukes Sr 27 55 2.04 & 1997-1998, 1998-1999 Chris Marotta 55 83 1.51
1992-1993 Wayne Brooks 26 52 2.00 34 2001-2002, 2002-2003 Curtis John 55 83 1.51
1989-1990 Chris Cawvosie 27 53 1.96 35
1999-2000 Raymond Daley 33 63 1.91 36
1997-1998 Junior Dufane 28 52 1.86 37
1987-1988 Pete Pierre 29 53 1.83 38
1997-1998 James Brown 29 53 1.83 39
1991-1992 Chris Skyers 30 54 1.80 40
1990-1991 Brian Kochanowicz 30 53 1.77 41
1999-2000 Steve Mazier 33 56 1.70 42

Minimum Stl or SPG 50 2.00 Minimum Stl or SPG 80 1.50

** Note: The following players would probably be on the abowe list if data were available:
FMCC Record - 15 Games/Season Minimum Shelton Bellamy, Joe Pollak, Bill Coxon, Robbie Conower, Bruce Hennings, Clifford Wilson,
Lou Pondolfino, Mike Hobbs, Paul Thorne, and Tyrone Hedgepath.
Not a Record - Not enough Games (Steals didn't become an Official Stat until the 1983-84 Season.
Also data is not available for 2003-2006, 2008-2009, and 2012-2015.)

Section: 8 (Records) Page: 11
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FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

All-time Blocked Shots Leaders

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)

Not a Record - Not enough Games

FMCC Record - 15 Games/Season Minimum

Season Name G Blk BPG - Rank| Career Name G Blk BPG -
1999-2000 Dan Amell 34 136 4.00 1 1999-2000 Dan Amell 34 136 4.00
1994-1995 Andrew Francis 28 84 3.00 2 1986-1987, 1987-1988 Pete Pierre 58 135 2.328
1987-1988 Pete Pierre 29 77 2.66 3 2017-2018, 2018-2019 Jaleel Jean Jacques 46 107 | 2.326
2017-2018 Jaleel Jean Jacques 23 55 2.39 - 4 1992-1993, 1994-1995 Andrew Francis 52 114 2.19
1996-1997 Sheridan James 29 68 2.34 5 1999-2000, 2002-2003 Josh Tesi 27 51 1.89
1989-1990 Chris Cavosie 27 63 2.33 6 1995-1996, 1996-1997 Sheridan James 63 103 1.63
2018-2019 Jaleel Jean Jacques 23 52 2.26 - 7 1988-1989 LeRoy Fludd Jr 24 38 1.58
1998-1999 Brian Lawson 6 13 2.17 8 1989-1990, 1990-1991 Chris Cawosie 57 88 1.54
1986-1987 Pete Pierre 29 58 2.00 9 1995-1996, 1996-1997 Arturo McLeod 52 74 1.42
1993-1994 Kris Mathis 13 25 1.92 10 1993-1994 Dave Halloran 25 34 1.36
1999-2000 Josh Tesi 27 51 1.89 11 1985-1986, 1986-1987 Ben Pierson 29 36 1.24
1996-1997 Arturo McLeod 17 29 1.71 12 1990-1991 Darrell Mims 30 34 1.13
1988-1989 LeRoy Fludd Jr 24 38 1.58 13 1999-2000, 2000-2001 Michael Beaton 31 34 1.10
2016-2017 Saquan Goland 21 31 1.48 - 14 2015-2016, 2016-2017 Saquan Goland 30 31 1.03
1993-1994 Dave Halloran 25 34 1.36 15 1997-1998, 1998-1999 Chris Marotta 55 52 0.95
1989-1990 Eddie Cottle 9 12 1.33 16 1990-1991, 1991-1992 Chris Skyers 60 50 0.83
1995-1996 Arturo McLeod 35 45 1.29 17 1992-1993, 1993-1994 Wayne Brooks 51 41 0.80
1992-1993 Andrew Francis 24 30 1.25 18 1994-1995, 1995-1996 Barceem Dukes Sr 61 34 0.56
1986-1987 Ben Pierson 29 36 1.24 19

2010-2011 Robert Norgard 14 17 121 20

1997-1998 David Freeman 6 7 1.17 21

1990-1991 Darrell Mims 30 34 1.13 22

1998-1999 Odus Poteat 26 29 1.12 23

1997-1998 Chris Marotta 29 32 1.10 24

1993-1994 Mike Horning 10 11 1.10 25

1999-2000 Michael Beaton 31 34 1.10 26

2010-2011 Justin Boyles 14 15 1.07 27

1990-1991 Chris Skyers 30 32 1.07 28

1995-1996 Sheridan James 34 35 1.03 29

1994-1995 Barceem Dukes Sr 27 27 1.00 30

1993-1994 Wayne Brooks 25 25 1.00 31

1994-1995 Adrain Kenyon 25 24 0.96 32

1987-1988 Mannix Kinsey 26 24 0.92 33

1990-1991 Chris Cavosie 30 25 0.83 34

1995-1996 Terrell Williams 35 24 0.69 35

Minimum Blk or BPG 24 1.00 Minimum Blk 30

** Note: The following players would easily be on the abowe list if data were
available: John Park, Phil Danylak, Bruce Hennings, Clifford Wilson, Glenn
Webb, Jerome Jefferson, Paul Thorne, and Ed Salley. Danylak, Hennings, and
Webb likely blocked over 100 shots and Wilson may have topped 250 blocked
shots. (Blocked Shots didn't become an Official Stat until the 1983-84 Season.

Also data is not available for 2000-2006, 2008-2009 and 2012-2015.)

Section: 8 (Records)
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Season

1979-1980
1982-1983
2000-2001
1984-1985
1988-1989
1989-1990
1980-1981
1977-1978
1986-1987
2015-2016
1980-1981
1982-1983
1990-1991
1979-1980
1986-1987
1999-2000
1982-1983
1986-1987
1994-1995
1983-1984
1982-1983
1996-1997
2006-2007
1981-1982
2018-2019
1986-1987
2011-2012
2006-2007
1983-1984
1976-1977
1988-1989
2001-2002
1995-1996
1968-1969
1974-1975
1986-1987
1983-1984
1972-1973
1974-1975
1966-1967
2011-2012
2002-2003
1989-1990

1995-1996

Name

Stanley Smalls
Chris Phillips
Michael Beaton
Anthony King
Leroy Fludd Jr
Eddie Cottle

Stan Smalls
Harding Watts
Pat Jones
Barceem Dukes Jr
Paul Thorne

Phil Seymore
Darrell Mims
Paul Thorne

Ben Pierson
Michael Beaton
Dave Roberson
Ben Murray

Verol Gill
Anthony King

Jim Crocetta
Sheridan James
Jason Charles
Rudy Reid

Jaleel Jean Jacques
Lawrence Scott
Brian Hogan-Gary
Michael Mercedes
Ed Salley

Bruce Hennings
Teddy Zimmerman
Tiguawn Cannady
Arturo McLeod
Steve Marshall
Rich Alexander
Pete Pierre

Dave Roberson
Doug Arndt

Terry Lindsey
Bob Marotta
Rashad Hall
Shawn Brown

Greg Gumbs

Monroe Pippins

Minimum FG

24
27
22
10
24

22
21
29

22
11
30
24
29
31
27
21
11
10
19
29
23
24
22
27
15
23
24
35
27
25
35
21
22
29
23
24
22
38
30
26
27

35

FG
75
183
187
122
178
63
144
79
179
58
220
56
235
169
104
213
124
84
97
81
110
182
83
94
101
118
62
74
182
194
175
139
264
134
69
129
138
171
99
170
89
63
170

288
50

FMCC Raiders Basketball - History
All-time Field Goal % Leaders

FGA
107
286
293
202
296
106
243
134
305

99
377
96
406
292
180
370

147
170
144
196
326
149
169
182
213
112
134
330
353
319
254
483
246
127
238
255
316
183
315
165
117
316

643

FMCC Record - 15 Games/Season Minimum

Not a Record - Not enough Games

Games Missing - Stats Incomplete

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)

FG%
70.09
63.99
63.82
60.40
60.14
59.43
59.26
58.96
58.69
58.59
58.36
58.33
57.88
57.88
57.78
57.57
57.41
57.14
57.06
56.25
56.12
55.83
55.70
55.62
55.49
55.40
55.36
55.22
55.15
54.96
54.86
54.72
54.66
54.47
54.33
54.20
54.12
54.11
54.10
53.97
53.94
53.85
53.80

44.79

GM Rank

14
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Career Name G FG | FGA FG% | GM
1982-1983 Chris Phillips 27 183 | 286 63.99
1979-1980, 1980-1981 Stanley Smalls 46 219 | 350 62.57
1999-2000, 2000-2001 Michael Beaton 53 400 | 663 60.33 7
1988-1989 Leroy Fludd Jr 24 178 | 296 60.14
1986-1987 Pat Jones 29 179 | 305 58.69
1983-1984, 1984-1985 Anthony King 20 203 | 346 58.67
1979-1980, 1980-1981 Paul Thorne 46 389 | 669 58.15
1990-1991 Darrell Mims 30 235 | 406 57.88
1982-1983, 1983-1984 Dawve Roberson 50 | 262 | 471 | 55.63
1982-1983, 1983-1984 Ed Salley 37 212 | 382 55.50
1985-1986, 1986-1987 Ben Murray 49 174 | 315 55.24
1975-76, 1976-1977 Bruce Hennings 35 194 | 353 54.96 13
2001-2002 Tiquawn Cannady 25 139 | 254 54.72
1968-1969 Steve Marshall 21 134 | 246 54.47
1966-1967 Bob Marotta 21 170 | 315 53.97 17
1989-1990 Greg Gumbs 54 170 | 316 53.80
1986-1987, 1987-1988 Pete Pierre 58 296 | 551 53.72
1986-1987, 1987-1988 Lawrence Scott 56 310 | 579 53.54
1987-1988, 1988-1989 Teddy Zimmerman 55 318 | 594 53.54
1981-1982 Michael Hammond 22 114 | 214 53.27
1981-1982, 1982-1983 Jim Crocetta 41 213 | 401 53.12
2018-2019 Juwan Malone 24 136 | 258 52.71 1
1971-1972, 1972-1973 Doug Arndt 46 302 | 573 52.71
1995-1996, 1996-1997 Arturo McLeod 52 428 | 813 52.64
1975-1976, 1976-1977 Jack Acevedo 32 266 | 508 52.36 24
2017-2018, 2018-2019 Jaleel Jean Jacques 46 189 | 361 52.35 4
2001-2002, 2002-2003 Curtis John 52 313 | 601 52.08
1973-1974 Dan Little 23 214 | 411 52.07
1999-2000 Roderick Davis 33 105 | 202 51.98
1997-1998 Cordal Johnson 17 116 | 224 51.79
1988-1989, 1989-1990 Greg Gumbs 54 284 | 549 51.73
1973-1974, 1974-1975 Phil Danylak 43 299 | 578 51.73
1981-1982, 1982-1983 Phil Seymore 36 152 | 295 51.53
1995,1996, 1996-1997 Sheridan James 63 244 | 477 51.15
1976-1977 Glenn Stopera 35 137 | 269 50.93
1981-1982 Kenny McAllister 25 140 | 275 50.91
2016-2017 Kerome Grant 22 122 | 240 50.83 3
1976-1977, 1978-1979 Clifford Wilson 58 473 | 931 50.81
1978-1979 Chuck Guzielek 24 152 | 302 50.33
1967-1968 Ralph Marotta 20 164 | 326 50.31
1973-1974, 1974-1975 Barron Frank 45 189 | 376 50.27
1990-1991, 1991-1992 Jason Hammond 60 256 | 511 50.10
1969-1970, 1970-1971 Joe Pollak 46 222 | 444 50.00
1994-1995, 1995-1996 Monroe Pippins 63 472 | 1074 | 43.95
Minimum FG 100

** Note: Field Goal stats were not kept until the 1966-1967 season. Data is not
available for 1975-1976, 2003-2006, 2008-2009 and 2012-2015.
Some seasons are missing a few games (GM).

Section: 8 (Records) Page: 13



FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

All-time Free Throw % Leaders

FMCC Record - 15 Games/Season Minimum

Not a Record - Not enough Games

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)

Section: 8 (Records)

Season Name G FT | FTA FT% Rank | Career Name G FT | FTA FT%
2006-2007 Mike Mercedes 23 49 49 1 2014-2015, 2015-2016 Ayodele Akinmola 13 91 107 85.05
2015-2016 Ayodele Akinmola 10 86 100 2 1981-1982, 1983-1984 Jeff Cherry 37 159 | 194 81.96
1979-1980 Glenn Webb 24 34 40 85.00 3 1975-1976, 1976-1977 Robbie Conover 35 72 90 80.00
1989-1990 Brian Kochanowicz 27 57 68 83.82 4 1997-1998, 1998-1999 Shakespeare Thomas 54 63 79 79.75
1998-1999 Shakespeare Thomas 25 31 37 83.78 5 1977-1978 Mark Johnson 22 78 98 79.59
1969-1970 Harold Townley 22 38 46 82.61 6 2016-2017, 2017-2018 Brandon Cooper 44 53 68 77.94 -
1981-1982 Jeff Cherry 24 102 | 124 82.26 7 1970-1971, 1971-1972 Tom Hoose 47 169 | 217 77.88
1970-1971 Brian Shea 25 100 | 122 81.97 8 1977-1978 Jeff Rogacki 22 116 | 149 77.85
1997-1998 Cordal Johnson 17 45 55 81.82 9 1997-1998, 1998-1999 Chris Marotta 55 133 | 171 77.78
2016-2017 Brandon Cooper 21 27 33 81.82 10 1993-1994, 1994-1995 Alejandro Brown 53 112 | 144 77.78
1978-1979 Pete Stopera 24 44 54 81.48 11 1989-1990, 1990-1991 Brian Kochanowicz 57 150 | 194 77.32
1983-1984 Jeff Cherry 13 57 70 81.43 12 1987-1988 Kewin Jones 29 65 85 76.47
1966-1967 Shelton Bellamy 20 48 59 81.36 13 1978-1978, 1979-1980 Glenn Webb 43 55 72 76.39
1984-1985 Dewayne Carter 23 46 57 80.70 14 1985-1986, 1986-1987 Jeff Cheney 57 125 | 166 75.30
2000-2001 Rick Sutton 22 25 31 80.65 15 1985-1986 Dick Jones 27 73 97 75.26
2018-2019 Amadou Diakite 26 62 7 80.52 16 1981-1982, 1982-1983 Jim Crocetta 41 57 76 75.00
1986-1987 Ben Pierson 29 37 46 80.43 17 1969-1970, 1970-1971 Brian Shea 49 130 | 174 74.71
1994-1995 Alejandro Brown 28 57 71 80.28 18 1968-1969, 1969-1970 Dennis Hart 45 199 | 267 74.53
1976-1977 Robbie Conover 35 72 90 80.00 19 1989-1990, 1991-1992 Jim Clark 55 64 86 74.42
1998-1999 Chris Marotta 26 72 90 80.00 20 2019-2020 Matthew Boyle 19 58 78 74.36
1986-1987 Jeff Cheney 29 63 79 79.75 21 1975-1976, 1976-1977 Jack Acevdeo 32 84 113 74.34
1970-1971 Tom Hoose 25 86 108 79.63 22 1979-1980 Mike Hobbs 23 84 113 74.34
1977-1978 Mark Johnson 22 78 98 79.59 23 2015-2016, 2016-2017 Dylan O'Connor 32 54 73 73.97
1968-1969 Brian Smith 21 26 33 78.79 24 2010-2011, 2011-2012 Jose Irizzary 49 142 | 192 73.96
1977-1978 Greg Opal 13 26 33 78.79 25 1976-1977 Glenn Stopera 35 68 92 73.91
1991-1992 Jim Clark 30 44 56 78.57 26 1967-1968, 1968-1969 Brian Smith 41 70 95 73.68
1981-1982 Jim Crocetta 22 25 32 78.13 27 2017-2018, 2018-2019 Amadou Diakite 49 70 95 73.68 -
1972-1973 Doug Arndt 24 127 | 163 77.91 28 2010-2011, 2011-2012 Wynn Adams 56 107 | 146 73.29
1977-1978 Jeff Rogacki 22 116 | 149 77.85 29 1993-1994, 1994-1995 Trevor Smalls 42 112 | 153 73.20
1967-1968 Ron Cetnar 20 28 36 77.78 30 1973-1974, 1974-1975 Buster Tillman 45 49 67 73.13
1994-1995 Trevor Smalls 28 76 98 77.55 31 1971-1972, 1972-1973 Doug Arndt 46 211 | 289 73.01
2011-2012 Jose Irizzary 22 79 102 77.45 32 2016-2017, 2017-2018 Dante Morgan 45 162 | 222 72.97
2016-2017 Dante Morgan 22 89 115 77.39 33 2010-2011, 2012-2013 Andy Irizzary 27 89 122 72.95
1987-1988 Kewin Jones 29 65 85 76.47 34 1984-1985, 1985-1986 Reggie Johnson 49 78 108 72.22
1969-1970 Dennis Hart 24 149 | 195 76.41 35 1979-1980, 1980-1981 Paul Thorne 46 166 | 230 72.17
1982-1983 Jim Crocetta 19 32 42 76.19 36 1987-1988, 1988-1989 Teddy Zimmerman 55 180 | 250 72.00
1997-1998 Shakespeare Thomas 29 32 42 76.19 37 1969-1970, 1970-1971 Joe Pollak 46 97 135 71.85
1971-1972 Tom Hoose 22 83 109 76.15 38 2011-2012 Tremayne Frazier 27 74 103 71.84
1988-1989 Kevin Miller 24 41 54 75.93 39 1993-1994, 1996-1997 Paul Douglas 42 94 131 71.76
1971-1972 Pete Pondolfino 22 47 62 75.81 40 1985-1986, 1986-1987 Ben Pierson 57 101 | 141 71.63
1993-1994 Alejandro Brown 25 55 73 75.34 41 1965-1966, 1966-1967 Phil Schuyler 21 92 129 71.32
1997-1998 Chris Marotta 29 61 81 75.31 42 2000-2001, 2001-2002 Nate Bilow 43 64 90 7111
1985-1986 Dick Jones 27 73 97 75.26 43 1999-2000, 2000-2001 Steve Mazier 55 155 | 218 71.10
1998-1999 Taylor Calhoun 23 33 44 75.00 44 1988-1989, 1989-1990 Kevin Miller 51 124 | 175 70.86
1995-1996 Monroe Pippins 35 | 153 | 225 | 68.00 1994-1995, 1995-1996 Monroe Pippins 63 | 230 342  67.25
Minimum FT and FT% 25 70.00% Minimum FT and FT% 50 65.00%

** Note: Free Throw stats were not kept until the 1966-1967 season. Data is not
available for 1975-1976, 2003-2006, 2008-2009 and 2012-2015.

Some seasons are missing a few games (GM).
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FMCC Raiders Basketball - History
All-time 3-Point Field Goal % Leaders

Season Name G | 3FG |3FGA| 3FG% - Rank | Career Name G | 3FG |3FGA| 3FG%
1988-1989 Teddy Zimmerman 27 37 56 | 66.07 1 1987-1988, 1988-1989 Teddy Zimmerman 55 62 | 119 | 52.10
1988-1989 Kevin Miller 24 41 76 | 53.95 2 2005-2006, 2006-2007 Justin Smith 23 36 80 45.00
2006-2007 Justin Smith 23 36 80 | 45.00 - 3 2001-2002, 2002-2003 Curtis John 55 31 69 44.93
2011-2012 Jose Irizzary 22 34 76 | 44.74 4 2017-2018, 2018-2019 Amadou Diakite 50 120 | 269 44.61
1990-1991 Brian Kochanowicz 30 48 108 | 44.44 5 2002-2003 Taiwo Hamilton 22 38 86 44.19
2017-2018 Amadou Diakite 23 40 90 | 44.44 6 1989-1990, 1991-1992 Jim Clark 55 90 | 214 | 42.06
2002-2003 Taiwo Hamilton 22 38 86 | 44.19 7 1986-1987 Jeff Cheney 29 41 99 41.41
1997-1998 James Brown 29 79 180 | 43.89 8 1989-1990, 1990-1991 Brian Kochanowicz 57 76 184 41.30
1995-1996 Monroe Pippins 35 82 188 | 43.62 9 2010-2011, 2011-2012 Jose lrizzary 49 68 165 | 41.21
1991-1992 Jim Clark 30 77 177 | 43.50 10 1988-1989, 1989-1990 Kevin Miller 51 107 | 260 41.15
2018-2019 Amadou Diakite 27 87 204 | 42.65 11 1994-1995, 1995-1996 Monroe Pippins 63 104 | 255 40.78
1986-1987 Jeff Cheney 29 41 99 | 41.41 12 1996-1997, 1997-1998 James Brown 58 | 128 | 325 | 39.38
1997-1998 Junior Dufane 28 41 | 101 | 40.59 13 1986-1987, 1987-1988 Lawrence Scott 56 34 87 39.08
1997-1998 Chris Marotta 29 64 158 | 40.51 14 2001-2002, 2002-2003 Alexis Rivero 54 32 82 39.02 -
1987-1988 Lawrence Scott 29 25 62 | 40.32 15 1997-1998, 1998-1999 Chris Marotta 55 149 | 383 | 38.90
1987-1988 Teddy Zimmerman 28 25 63 | 39.68 16 2009-2010 Ashton Pascall 15 32 83 38.55
2009-2010 Ashton Pascall 15 32 83 | 38.55 17 1993-1994, 1994-1995 Trevor Smalls 42 63 | 166 | 37.95
2016-2017 Dante Morgan 22 33 86 38.37 18 2018-2019 Juwan Malone 26 37 99 37.37 -
2010-2011 Jose Irizzary 27 34 89 | 38.20 19 1986-1987 Jeff Halusic 28 34 91 37.36
2016-2017 Ricky Santiago 20 29 76 | 38.16 20 1996-1997, 1997-1998 Junior Dufane 54 59 | 158 | 37.34
2000-2001 Rick Sutton 22 53 140 | 37.86 21 2001-2002, 2002-2003 Emond Finn 53 111 | 301 36.88
1998-1999 Chris Marotta 26 85 | 225 | 37.78 22 2015-2016, 2016-2017 Dylan O'Connor 32 51 | 141 | 36.17
2018-2019 Juwan Malone 26 37 99 | 37.37 23 1988-1989, 1989-1990 Greg Gumbs 54 52 | 145 | 35.86
1986-1987 Jeff Halusic 28 34 91 37.36 24 1999-2000, 2000-2001 Rick Sutton 34 61 172 35.47
1994-1995 Trevor Smalls 28 42 | 113 | 37.17 25 2000-2001, 2001-2002 Todd Wheaton 47 36 | 104 | 34.62
2001-2002 Emond Finn 23 45 | 122 | 36.89 26 2016-2017, 2017-2018 Brandon Cooper 44 48 | 139 | 34.53
2002-2003 Emond Finn 30 66 | 179 | 36.87 27 1995-1996 Qaddafi Alonzo 35 32 93 34.41
1989-1990 Brian Kochanowicz 27 28 76 | 36.84 28 2019-2020 Matthew Boyle 19 42 125 | 33.60
2000-2001 Nate Bilow 22 25 69 | 36.23 29 1993-1994, 1994-1995 Alejandro Brown 53 | 101 | 304 | 33.22
1989-1990 Kevin Miller 27 66 | 184 | 35.87 30 1991-1992, 1992-1993 Charles Branwell 56 78 | 235 | 33.19
2001-2002 Todd Wheaton 26 28 80 35.00 31 2000-2001, 2001-2002 Nate Bilow 43 51 155 32.90
1989-1990 Greg Gumbs 27 29 83 | 34.94 32 1999-2000, 2000-2001 Steve Mazier 55 56 | 172 | 32.56
1995-1996 Qaddafi Alonzo 35 32 93 34.41 33 2010-2011,2012-2013 Andy Irizzary 27 41 127 32.28
1999-2000 Steve Mazier 33 31 91 34.07 34 1999-2000, 2000-2001 Taylor Calhoun 56 66 205 32.20
1996-1997 James Brown 29 49 145 | 33.79 35 2018-2019 Jahmr Jordan 26 32 103 | 31.07
2019-2020 Matthew Boyle 19 42 | 125 | 33.60 - 36 2009-2010 Devin Garner 27 30 98 30.61
1991-1992 Charles Branwell 29 40 120 | 33.33 37 2016-2017, 2017-2018 Dante Morgan 45 71 238 29.83
1993-1994 Alejandro Brown 25 39 117 | 33.33 38 2016-2017 Nigel Hemingway 22 30 106 28.30
2016-2017 Dylan O'Connor 22 35 | 105 | 33.33 - 39 2000-2001, 2001-2002 Satchel Andrew 45 31 | 110 | 28.18
1994-1995 Alejandro Brown 28 62 187 | 33.16 40 2017-2018, 2018-2019 Chris Toussaint 32 31 114 27.19
1992-1993 Charles Branwell 27 38 | 115 | 33.04 41 1991-1992, 1992-1993 Shawn Pratt 43 48 | 179 | 26.82
Minimum 3FG 25 Minimum 3FG 30

FMCC Record - 15 Games/Season Minimum

Not a Record - Not enough Games

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)

Section: 8 (Records)

** Note: The Three-Point Field Goal rule went into effect beginning with the 1986-1987
season. Data is not available for 2003-2006, 2008-2009 and 2012-2015. Some seasons

are missing a few games (GM).
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FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

All-time Region 111 Champions

Year| Division | Year| Division Il Division 111 Most Championships D1| D2 | D3 |Total
1948 | Central City Bus. Inst. 1991 *Herkimer CCC Monroe CC 4 (1810 12
1949 | Bayonne JC 1992 | Hilbert College SUNY Delhi Broome CC 10| 0 1 11
1951 | Broome CC 1993 | Jamestown CC *Onondaga CC Erie CC 4 8 0 12
1952 | Paul Smith's College 1994 | Alfred State Broome CC Herkimer 3101 8 11
1953 | New York City CC 1995 | Alfred State Corning CC Jamestown CC 51410 9
1955 | New York City CC 1996 | Alfred State Fulton-Montgomery CC Delhi 0| 0] 6 6
1956 | New York City CC 1997 | Alfred State Jefferson CC Niagara CCC 4 110 5
1957 | Broome CC 1998 | Jamestown CC SUNY Cobleskill Alfred 1| 4 0 5
1958 | Broome CC 1999 | Jamestown CC Hudson Valley CC Champlain College 4 (0] 0 4
1959 | Alfred ATC 2000 | Jamestown CC Fulton-Montgomery CC Fulton-Montgomery CC 1 0 3 4
1960 | Broome CC 2001 | Erie CC Delhi College New York City CC 3] 0 0 3]
1961 | Broome CC 2002 | Genesee CC Delhi College Genesee CC 0|13 ]0 3
1962 | Broome CC 2003 | Genesee CC Delhi College Cobleskill 0 0 3 3
1963 | Broome CC 2004 | Erie CC Cayuga CC Leicester JC 2 0 0] 2
1964 | Leicester JC 2005 | Monroe CC SUNY Cobleskill Hudson Valley CC 0|0 2 2
1965 | Canton ATC 2006 | Monroe CC Finger Lakes CC Mohawk Valley CC 0|10 2 2
1966 | Leicester JC 2007 | Monroe CC Fulton-Montgomery CC Bayonne JC 1 0 0 1
1967 | Broome CC 2008 | Erie CC SUNY Cobleskill Canton ATC 1 0 0 1
1968 | Broome CC 2009 | Monroe CC Hudson Valley CC Central City Bus. Inst. 1 0 0 1
1969 | Johnson & Wales JC 2010 | Monroe CC Herkimer CCC Johnson & Wales JC 1 0 0 1
1970 | Broome CC 2011 | ErieCC SUNY Delhi Newbury JC 1 0 0 1
1971 | Niagara CCC 2012 | Erie CC SUNY Delhi Paul Smith's College 1]1]0(0 1
1972 | Erie CC 2013 | Monroe CC Herkimer CCC Hilbert College 0 110 1
1973 | Newbury JC 2014 | Monroe CC Herkimer CCC Cayuga CC 0 0 1 1
1974 | Niagara CCC 2015 | Genesee CC Herkimer College Corning CC 0] 0 1 1
1975 | Jamestown CC 2016 | Monroe CC Mohawk Valley CC Finger Lakes CC 01]0 1 1
1976 | Jamestown CC 2017 | Niagara CCC Herkimer College Jefferson CC 0 0 1 1
1977 | Fulton-Montgomery CC 2018 | Erie CC Herkimer College Onondaga CC 01]0 1 1
1978 | Niagara CCC 2019 | ErieCC *Herkimer College
1979 | Niagara CCC 2020 | Erie CC Mohawk Valley CC No longer competes in NJCAA Region 111
1980 | Monroe CC 2021 | CANCELLED CANCELLED
1981 | Jamestown CC
1982 | Jamestown CC
1983 | Jamestown CC
1984 | Erie CC
1985 | Erie CC
1986 | Erie CC
1987 | Herkimer CCC
1988 | Herkimer CCC
1989 | Herkimer CCC
1990 | Champlain College
1991 | Champlain College
1992 | ** Vacated **
1993 | Monroe CC
1994 | Monroe CC
1995 [ Monroe CC
1996 | Champlain College
1997 | Champlain College *National Champions Totals 47 1 29 | 30 | 106
1992  Champlain's title was vacated due to violations.

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021) Section: 8 (Records) Page: 16




FMCC Raiders Basketball - History

All-Time NJCAA Division lll Basketball Champions
Year National Champion Runner Up Score
1991 Herkimer County (NY) * Rhode Island 108-105
1992 Sullivan County (NY) Eastfield (TX) 101-76
1993 Onondaga (NY) * Minneapolis (MN) 84-78
1994 Gloucester County (NJ) Sullivan County (NY) 71-69
1995 Sullivan County (NY) Corning (NY) * 93-80
1996 Sullivan County (NY) Gloucester County (NJ) 74-63
1997 Eastfield (TX) Jefferson (NY) * 79-75
1998 Fergus Falls (MN) Monroe College (NY) 94-85 (OT)
1999 Richland (TX) Vermilion (MN) 80-76
2000 Roxbury (MA) DuPage (IL) 103-79
2001 Cedar Valley (TX) Sullivan County (NY) 78-55
2002 DuPage (IL) Sullivan County (NY) 73-58
2003 Suffolk County-Selden (NY) DuPage (IL) 61-56
2004 Suffolk County-Selden (NY) Eastfield (TX) 83-81 (OT)
2005 Hostos (NY) Joliet Junior College, lll. 73-71
2006 North Lake (TX) Gloucester County (NJ) 78-65
2007 Sullivan County (NY) Northland (MN) 74-68
2008 North Lake (TX) Joliet (IL) 73-70
2009 Richland (TX) Minneapolis (MN) 58-57
2010 Joliet (IL) Rochester (MN) 94-82
2011 Mountain View (TX) Rochester (MN) 72-64
2012 Sandhills (NC) Cedar Valley (TX) 101-86
2013 Brookdale (NJ) Eastfield (TX) 61-55
2014 Rock Valley (IL) Caldwell Tech (NC) 79-69
2015 Richland (TX) Rock Valley (IL) 67-64
2016 Rock Valley (IL) Rochester (MN) 88-75
2017 North Lake (TX) Elgin (IL) 66-56
2018 Brookdale (NJ) Nassau (NY) 70-57
2019 Herkimer (NY) * Rock Valley (IL) 72-60
2020 Sandhills (NC) Mohawk Valley (NY) * 93-89

* Region 3 Team

Team Points - Game

Points - Game
PPG

Rebounds - Game
RPG

Assists - Game
APG

Created by Robert Osborne — 2009 (Updated 2021)

NJCAA Division 3 Tournament Records

122 Community College of Rhode Island (1991)
Individual Records

48 Monroe Pippins - Fulton-Montgomery Community College, NY (1996)
36.7 James Hannah - Corning Community College, NY (1995)

27 Elgin Brown - Bergen Community College, NJ (2009)
17.3 Rashawd Hatten - CCAC - Allegheny, MD (2009)

27 Abdul Abdullah - Community College of Rhode Island (1991)
18.7 Abdul Abdullah - Community College of Rhode Island (1991)

Section: 8 (Records)
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